o retirement age:

Managers: 64,
Non-managerial: 62
Sales reps: 65

o Annual staff turnover rate:

Managers and Sales
Personnel of GIE Laurent-

Perrier Diffusion
Supervisory and technician  Clerical and operative

Before age 40  9% 4% 2%
41-50  5% 3% 1%
After age 50  5% 3% 1%

o Mortality table: TH and TF 00.02

The assumptions used at March 31, 2011 were already very similar- the only significant change
concerned the discount rate, which was 4.546%.

- The Group has also taken out a defined benefit policy to provide supplementary retirement

benefits for senior management. This policy provides gross annual retirement benefits of 10-15%
of their salary in the 12 months preceding retirement. Benefits are vested only after calculating

Annual Report 2011-2012

94

the basic State pension. This is a “defined benefit plan” within the meaning of IAS 19 and is
covered by third–party, non-recourse finance.

- A number of the French companies in the Group assist their retired employees by paying part of

their private health insurance contributions.

- Sensitivity to changes in healthcare costs for supplementary health insurance commitments (€m):

 +1% -1%
Private health Insurance 1.24 -0.94

 22.63% -17.12%

- Liability sensitivity to changes in the discount rate (€ million):

 +0.50% -0.50%
Retirement indemnities -0.20 0.22
 -5.55% 6.01%
Private health insurance -0.50 0.40
 -9.13% 7.23%
Supplementary pension -0.08 0.10
 -7.97% 9.16%

Changes in retirement pension and similar benefit reserves were:

€ million 2011-2012 2010-2011
Charge for the period (1.01)  (0.91)
Benefits paid 0.17 0.23
Contributions paid 0.10 0.10
Actuarial variance recognised in
equity (0.42) 1.04
Unrealised currency gains/losses
Total (1.16)  0.45

Annual changes in liabilities, in the market value of investments and in the corresponding assets and
provisions recognised in the consolidated balance sheet were:

€ million
March 31, 2012 March 31,

2011
1. Reconciliation of balance sheet items
Discounted value of unfunded liabilities 9.44 8.14
Discounted value of funded liabilities  0.84 0.97
Discounted value of total liabilities  10.28 9.11
Fair value of pension hedging assets (1 ) 0.22 0.12
Net value of liabilities  10.06 8.99
Cost of unrecognized past service 0.63 0.73
Net value of assets (liabilities) recorded on
balance sheet  9.42 8.27
2. Details of net costs recorded in the income
statement
Cost of services rendered 0.47 0.76
Financial cost (discount effect) 0.44 0.46
Projected return on plan assets
Cost of years of past service  0.10 0.09
Effect of plan pay-outs/reductions  0.00 (0.40)
Net cost recognised in the income statement 1.01 0.91

(1) Breakdown of assets to cover retirement liabilities at March 31, 2012:
 Fixed income instruments:  78.2%
 Equities :  6.1%
 Others :  15.7%
The real return on the assets during the year was €0.004 million.

Annual Report 2011-2012

95

€ million 2011- 2012 2010-2011
3. Change in the discounted value of liabilities

Discounted value of liabilities at start of period 9.11 11.11
Actuarial (losses) gains recognised in equity 0.42 (1.04)
Cost of services rendered 0.47 0.76
Financial cost (discount effect) 0.44 0.46
Employee contributions
Cost of past service
Benefits paid  (1.50)
Changes in plan rules  (0.38)
Unrealised currency gains/losses
Other (incl. pay outs/reductions) (0.17) (0.31)
Discounted value of liabilities at end of period 10.28 9.11

€ million March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011
4. Change in fair value of plan assets

Fair value of plan assets at start of period  0.12 1.59
Projected return on plan assets  0.00 0.00
Employee contributions
Employer contributions  0.10 0.10
Benefits paid   (1.56)
Fair value of plan assets at end of period  0.22 0.12

5. Financial provision at March 31 2012 2011
Discounted value of liabilities  (10.28) (9.11)
Fair value of plan assets  0.22 0.12
Effect of asset capping
Deferred items:
Unrecognised changes of plan rules  0.63 0.73
Net (liabilities) assets recognised on the balance sheet  (9.42) (8.27)

€ million
Actuarial gains (losses) recognised in

equity
Analysis of differences in

FY

March 31,

2011
FY 2011-

2012
March 31,

2012

Difference
with

assumptions
Difference
with real

6. Analysis of actuarial differences
Supplementary pension  (0.12) (0.04) (0.15) 0.09 (0.13)
Retirement indemnities 0.92 0.81 1.73 1.33 (0.52)
Private health plan  (0.24) (1.19) (1.43) (1.29) (0.10)
  0.57 (0.42) 0.15 0.13  (0.55)

Estimated cost of pensions for 2012-2013:
- Cost of services rendered  0,49
- Cost of past service 0,10

The Swiss subsidiary, Laurent-Perrier Suisse, has set up a defined benefit pension scheme for its
employees fully covered by a provident policy taken out with the Allianz Suisse company.

Annual Report 2011-2012

96

4.11.  Debt and cash

Net debt was:

€ million March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011
Long-term debt  288.28 305.15
Short-term debt 3.37 10.07
Gross debt  291.65 315.22

Gross debt after derivatives  291.65 315.22
Cash and cash equivalents  -9.03 -14.74
Net debt  282.62 300.48

Gross debt breaks down as follows:

€ million March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011
Bank loans (investment credits) 20.51 25.53
Bank loans (operating credits) 266.94 279.01
Financial leases  0.83 0.61
Long-term debt  288.28 305.15
Bank loans (investment credits) 2.16 8.93
Bank loans (operating credits) 0.00 0.04
Financial leases  0.27 0.16
Bank overdrafts 0.23 0.07
Accrued interest  0,71 0,87
Short-term debt  3,37 10,07

Gross debt  291,65 315,22

4.12.  Liquidity risk

The Group has structured its debt into two components:

- Debt used to finance its inventories (ageing credit, which is collateralised by the inventories
themselves, their value being considerably greater than the amount of the debt they
collateralise)

- Investment or acquisition debt with a maturity in excess of five years.

The Group is faced with no significant debt repayments in the short or medium term. Working capital
loans comprise renewable lines of credit.

€ million March 31, 2012 March 31, 2011
Less than one year  3.37 10.07
1-5 years  244.89 259.95